- 2. This order, which prohibits entry except for access to Broombill Lane, Glasgow, will come into operation on Monday, 26th January 1976.
- 3. A copy of the order and a map showing the road affected are available at the office of the Director of Administration, Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow, where they may be examined between 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays.
- 4. Any person who wishes to question the validity of the order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the order, may, within six weeks from 18th December 1975, apply to the Court of Session for this purpose.

G. CARLTON, Director of Administration.

Melrose House, Glasgow.

### STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL THE ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970

NOTICE is hereby given that the Strathclyde Regional Council, the Highway Authority for the said Region under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1970, propose to make an Order under Section 12 of the said Act stopping up the section of road described in the Schedule hereto. The title of the Order will be "The Strathclyde Regional Council (Vicarland Road, Cambuslang) (Stopping Up) Order 197-".

A copy of the Order and of the plan referred to therein showing the section of the road may be inspected without payment of fee at the office of the Director of Administration, Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow and the Council's Area Office, 6 Glasgow Road, Cambuslang between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m., Monday to Friday inclusive.

Any person may, within 28 days from the date of first publication of this notice object to the making of the Order by notice in writing to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, Local Transport Planning Division, 14 Waterloo Place, Edinburgh, EH1 3YZ, stating the grounds of objection. A copy of any objection lodged should be sent to the Director of Administration, Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow, G2 6HR.

Section 12(4)(b) of the Act provides that if no objection to the Order is made to the Secretary of State within the aforesaid period of 28 days the local highway authority may confirm the Order.

Dated the 24th day of December 1975.

G. CARLTON,
Director of Administration.

Melrose House, Glasgow.

#### SCHEDULE

That Section of Victoria Road (B.716), Cambuslang extending from its junction with Greenlees Road, Cambuslang generally south-eastwards for a distance of 185 metres.

# THE STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL (PAISLEY ROAD, GLASGOW) (WAITING AND LOADING RESTRICTIONS) ORDER 197-

- 1. THE Strathclyde Regional Council propose to make an order under Section 1(1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968.
- 2. The effect of the order would be to prohibit waiting and loading at any time on Paisley Road, Glasgow on the north side from a point opposite the east kerbline of Admiral Street eastwards for a distance of 35 metres.
  - 3. Exceptions will permit waiting for the purposes of:—
    - (a) picking up and setting down passengers;
    - (b) funeral or furniture removal and delivery operations;
    - (c) the maintenance of the road;
    - (d) the supply of gas, electricity, water and telephones;
    - (e) emergency services; and
    - (f) collecting and delivering postal packets.

- 4. Full details of these proposals are in the draft order which, together with a map showing the restricted length of of road and a statement of the Council's reason for proposing to make the order may be examined at the office of the Director of Administration, Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow between 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m., Monday to Friday inclusive.
- 5. Any person wishing to object to the proposed order should send details of the grounds for objection in writing to the undersigned by 23rd January 1976.

G. CARLTON,
Director of Administration.

Melrose House, Glasgow.

## THE STRATHOLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL (TEITH STREET AND NAVER STREET, GLASGOW) (TRAFFIC REGULATION) ORDER 197

- 1. THE Strathclyde Regional Council propose to make an order under Section 1(1), (2), (3) and (3C) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968.
  - 2. The effect of the order will be:-
    - (a) one-way traffic in Teith Street from west to east; and Naver Street from east to west;
    - (b) no waiting at any time in Naver Street.
- 3. Exceptions to waiting in Naver Street will be permitted for the purposes of:—
  - (a) picking up and setting down passengers;
  - (b) loading or unloading goods;
  - (c) funeral or furniture removal and delivery operations;
  - (d) the maintenance of the road;
  - (e) the supply of gas, electricity, water and telegraphic lines;
  - (f) emergency services;
  - (g) collecting and delivering postal packets; and
  - (h) disabled drivers.
- 4. Full details of these proposals are in the draft order which, together with a map showing the roads and a statement of the Council's reason for proposing to make the order, may be examined at the office of the Director of Administration, Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow between 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m., Monday to Friday, inclusive.
- 5. Any person wishing to object to the proposed order should send details of the grounds for objection in writing to the undersigned by 23rd January 1976.

G. CARLTON,
Director of Administration.

Melrose House, Glasgow.

### The Companies Act 1948 ACE DISPLAYS LIMITED

Anniesland Industrial Estate, Netherton Road, Glasgow Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the above-named Company duly convened and held within the offices of Milne, Craig & Corson, Chartered Accountants, 9 Orr Square, Paisley, on 19th December 1975, the following Extraordinary Resolution was duly passed, viz.:

"That it has been proved to the satisfaction of the Meeting that the Company cannot by reason of its liabilities continue in business and that it is advisable to wind up and accordingly that the Company be wound up voluntarily".

At the same Meeting, the following ordinary resolution was passed, viz.:

"That Gordon Howie Butler, Chartered Accountant, 9 Orr Square, Paisley, be and he is hereby nominated Liquidator for the purposes of such winding up".

(The nomination of the sa'd Gordon Howie Butler, as Liquidator was approved at a Meeting of Creditors of the Company duly convened and held within the offices of Milne, Craig & Corson, Chartered Accountants, 9 Orr Square, Paisley on the said date subsequent to the above mentioned Meeting of the Company).

Dated 19th day of December 1975.

JOHN T. BAILLIE, Chairman.